

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

TOMEKA BARROW and ANTHONY
DIAZ, Individually and On Behalf of All
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

Defendant.

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

Civil Action File No.

1:16-cv-03577-AT

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL
OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF
SETTLEMENT CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
II. THE SETTLEMENT	3
A. The Settlement Class.....	3
B. Settlement Payment.....	4
1. <u>Monetary Award to Class Members</u>	4
2. <u>Non-Monetary Award</u>	5
C. Class Notice	5
1. <u>E-Mail Notice/Mail Notice</u>	6
2. <u>Publication Notice</u>	7
3. <u>Settlement Website and Toll-Free Number</u>	7
D. Claim Process	8
E. Opportunity to Opt Out and Object.....	9
F. Scope of Release	10
G. Termination of Settlement.....	10
H. Payment of Notice and Administration Costs.....	10
I. Class Representatives’ Application for Service Award	10
J. Class Counsel’s Application for Attorneys’ Fees And Costs	11
K. Redistribution and Cy Pres Distribution	11
III. LEGAL STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT	12
IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE AND SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED	14

A.	Liability Is Highly Contested and Both Sides Face Significant Challenges in Litigating This Case.....	14
B.	The \$2,250,000 Fund Provides A Fair And Substantial Benefit.....	16
C.	The Settlement Was Reached As The Result of Arm’s- Length Negotiation With The Assistance of Mediators.....	18
D.	Experienced Counsel Have Determined That the Settlement Is Appropriate and Fair to the Class.....	18
E.	The Court Should Preliminarily Certify The Class For Purposes of Settlement	19
	1. <u>The Proposed Class Is Sufficiently Numerous</u>	19
	2. <u>The Commonality Requirement Is Satisfied</u>	19
	3. <u>The Typicality Requirement Is Satisfied</u>	20
	4. <u>The Adequacy Requirement Is Satisfied</u>	20
	5. <u>Common Questions Predominate</u>	21
	6. <u>The Superiority Requirement Is Satisfied</u>	23
F.	Class Representatives and Class Counsel	24
G.	Kurtzman Carson Consultants As Claims Administrator	25
H.	A Final Approval Hearing Should Be Scheduled	25
V.	CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS ACT NOTICE	25
VI.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abdeljalil v. GE Capital Corp.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 303 (S.D. Cal. 2015)	16, 23
<i>ACA Int'l, et al. v. FCC</i> , No. 15-1211 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 25, 2015)	14
<i>Amadek v. Capital One Fin. Corp.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d. 781 (N.D. Ill 2015)	17
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	22, 24
<i>Ass'n For Disabled Ams., Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 457 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	15
<i>Bennet v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>C-Mart, Inc. v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 679 (S.D. Fla. 2014)	22
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	15
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Diaz v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, NA</i> , 1:16-cv-02950-KPF (S.D.N.Y.)	18
<i>Elkins v. Equitable Life Ins. of Iowa</i> , 1998 WL 133741 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 27, 1998)	24
<i>Family Med. Pharm., LLC v. Trxade Grp., Inc.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153272 (S.D. Ala. Nov. 4, 2016)	7

Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp.,
 668 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2011) 5

Fitzhenry v. ADT Corp.,
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166243 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 3, 2014) 14

Gaalswijk-Knetzke v. Receivables Mgmt. Servs. Corp.,
 No. 08-493, 2008 WL 3850657 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 14, 2008) 22

Gehrich v. Chase Bank United States,
 316 F.R.D. 215 (N.D. Ill. 2016) 20, 22

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. Partnerships Litig.,
 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 13

In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig.,
 967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992) 15

In re Wireless Facilities,
 253 F.R.D. 607 (S.D.Cal. Sept. 3, 2008) 19

Ingram v. The Coca-Cola Co.,
 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001) 13, 15

Johnson v. Brennan,
 2011 WL 1872405 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2011) 18

Kirkpatrick v. J.C. Bradford & Co.,
 827 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987) 21

Klay v. Humana, Inc.,
 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004) 22

Lo v. Oxnard European Motors, LLC,
 2012 WL 1932283 (S.D. Cal., May 29, 2012) 5

Mainstream Mktg. Servs. v. FTC,
 284 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (D. Colo. 2003) 24

Malta v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.,
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15731 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 4, 2013) 22, 24

Melanie K. v. Horton,
 No. 14-710, 2015 WL 1799808 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 15, 2015) 12, 13

Morey v. Louis Vuitton N. Am., Inc.,
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3331 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 2014) 7, 10

Newkirk v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
 No. 8:17-cv-00630-RAL-ASS (M.D. Fla.) 24

Osorio v. State Farm Bank, F.S.B.,
 746 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2014) 2

Palm Beach Golf Ctr.-Boca, Inc. v. Sarris,
 311 F.R.D. 688 (S.D. Fla. 2015) 24

Roundtree v. Bush Ross, P.A.,
 No. 14-357, 2015 WL 5559461 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 18, 2015) 5

Sabet v. Olde Discount Corp.,
 2001 WL 1246860 (Ariz. Sup. Ct. 2001) 14

See In re Global Crossing Sec. and ERISA Litig.,
 225 F.R.D. 436 (E.D. Pa. 2000) 17

Strube v. Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co.,
 226 F.R.D. 688 (M.D. Fla. 2005) 23

Texas v. American Blast Fax, Inc.,
 121 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (W.D. Tex. 2000) 5

Wojcik v. Buffalo Bills, Inc.,
 No. 8:12-cv-02414 (M.D. Florida) 16, 17

Wreyford v. Citizens for Transp. Mobility, Inc.,
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188522 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 16, 2014) 11

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1)	20
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii)	20
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)(A-B)	15

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)	20, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)	5, 12

OTHER

<i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th Ed. 2002)	12, 13
<i>Making Class Actions Work: The Untapped Potential of The Internet</i> , 69 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 727	6
Manual for Complex Litigation § 21.632, (4th ed. 2004)	12, 13
S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991), as reprinted in 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1968	17
